

RAVI KUMAR KOUL < koulravikumar@gmail.com>

They are kids of India & you are their Guardian; please guide them.

1 message

Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> To: president.marb@nmc.org.in Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org> Sun, Sep 11, 2022 at 12:19 PM

To

The National Medical Commission,

Pocket- 14, Sector - 8, Dwarka Phase -1 New Delhi - 110077, INDIA

Through email – president.marb@nmc.org.in, ug.marb@nmc.org.in

Subject - Mobility Programme for Indian Students studying Medicine in Ukraine.

Respected Sir/Madam,

It has been more than 6 months to the start of war between Ukraine & Russia and the Indian students plus students of few other countries were evacuated by the Government of India through **Operation Ganga** as one of the biggest humanitarian evacuations in history with greatest care.

Respected Sir/Madam, the war started between Russia & Ukraine and our own students were neither the reason nor responsible for the war; But unfortunate are these innocent students getting somewhat step motherly treatment after they reached India.

For the last so many months no straight instructions or words of guidance were issued for these students; neither by the Government of India nor by the National Medical Commission; so what has happened - the Medical Education Consultants are playing with the emotions & future of these students. Every Medical Education Consultant is guiding them the way they wanted; the way that suited their pockets.

Respected Sir/Madam, you are the guardian of all Indians associated with medical education and Medical Doctor fraternity in India or abroad; you are regulator of medical education in India; these students had gone abroad to seek medical education and they need your guidance at this point of time else they will be misled by some unscrupulous elements in the society called **Medical Education Consultants** there by loosing their money, time & future.

On 06/09/2022, the National Medical Commission issued No objection for Academic Mobility Program offered by Ukraine a welcome step but unfortunately the notification lacks clarity & information for all the students of Medicine.

I feel the Mobility programme is good for our students in distress but if managed by the two governments of countries with proper paperwork and since Indian students are involved in this programme; The Embassy of India, Kiev, Ukraine must be part of such programme so that proper information and guidance reaches the students.

Respected Sir, neither of us knows what is going on? They are kids of India & you are their Guardian; please guide them.

There are various questions being discussed by these innocent students to find answers:

Question No 1. - Who approached NMC with the proposal of a Mobility programme on behalf of Ukraine Universities?

Question No 2. - Which are the Ukraine Universities running mobility programmes officially and in which country?

The list of such Ukraine Universities running such activity must come from the **Government of Ukraine** through **The Embassy of India**, Kiev, Ukraine not individuals.

Question No 3. - Since you have not mentioned any country in the notification; does this notification mean that the Mobility programme can be run in India too?

Question No 4. - In the notification you have mentioned that the process must satisfy Screening Test Regulations 2002; does this mean the Ist Year students who joined Session September 2021; but flew after 18.11.2021 can join a mobility programme in another country with the rest of the students from 2nd to 6th year or NOT.

Question No 5. - There is news circulating among students that some of the universities have already got permission from the Universities in Ukraine as well as the National Medical Commission to run a Mobility programme in India. Is this true?

This notification dated 06/09/2022 needs clarity so that the students do not get misled; I request you to kindly clarify the above questions may be through reply to me too or once again through FAQS on NMC Website.

Kindly act today before damage is done by these Medical Education Consultants causing loss of money, time & future of the innocent students.

I look forward to your kind words of support and advice for these innocent students.

Sincerely Yours,

Ravi Kumar Koul

Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; Ramprastha Greens, Sector 7; Vaishali, Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh INDIA Pin 201010

Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155501 EMAIL koulravikumar@gmail.com



To National Medical Commission.pdf 331K



RAVI KUMAR KOUL < koulravikumar@gmail.com>

Mobility Programme for Indian Students studying Medicine in Ukraine

1 message

Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> To: pol.kyiv@mea.gov.in, cons1.kyiv@mea.gov.in, eoikmail@gmail.com Cc: eam@mea.gov.in, mosvmo@mea.gov.in, psfs@mea.gov.in Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org>

Sun, Sep 11, 2022 at 12:27 PM

To

The Embassy of India,

Kiev. Ukraine.

Through email - pol.kyiv@mea.gov.in cons1.kyiv@mea.gov.in eoikmail@gmail.com

Subject – <u>Mobility Programme for Indian Students studying Medicine in Ukraine</u>.

Respected Sir,

It has been more than 6 months to the start of war between Ukraine & Russia and the Indian students plus students of few other countries were evacuated by the Government of India through Operation Ganga as one of the biggest humanitarian evacuations in history with the greatest care.

Respected Sir, the war started between Russia & Ukraine and our Indian students are neither the reason nor responsible for this war; But unfortunate are these innocent Indian students getting somewhat step motherly treatment after they reached India.

For the last so many months no straight instructions or words of guidance were issued for these students. So what happened - the medical education consultants started playing with the emotions & future of these innocent Indian students? Every medical education consultant guided them the way they wanted or the way that suited their pockets.

Respected Sir, you are the guardian of all Indians who visit to Ukraine for whatever purpose, but these students had gone there to seek medical education and they need your support, guidance and blessings at this point of time else they will get misled by some unscrupulous elements in the society called Medical Education Consultants there by losing their money, time & future.

On 06/09/2022, the National Medical Commission issued No objection for Academic Mobility Program offered by Ukraine a welcome step by the National Medical Commission but unfortunately the notification lacks clarity & information for these **students of Medicine**.

I feel the Mobility programme is good for our students in distress but if managed by the two governments of countries with proper paper work and since Indian students are involved in this programme; The Embassy of India, Kiev, Ukraine must be part of such programme so that proper information and guidance reaches the students.

Respected Sir, neither of us knows what is going on? They are kids of India & you are their Guardian; please guide them.

There are various questions being discussed by these innocent students to find answers:

Question No 1. - Who approached NMC with the proposal of a Mobility programme on behalf of **Ukraine Universities?**

Question No 2. - Which are the Ukraine Universities running mobility programmes officially and in which country?

The list of Ukraine Universities running such activity must come from the Government of Ukraine through **The Embassy of India**, Kiev, Ukraine not individuals.

Question No 3. - Since NMC has not mentioned any country in the notification; does this notification mean that the Mobility programme can be run in India too?

Question No 4. - In the notification they have mentioned that the process must satisfy Screening Test Regulations 2002; does that mean the 1st Year students who joined Session September 2021; but flew after 18.11.2021 can join mobility programme in other countries with the rest of the students from 2nd to 6th year or NOT.

Question No 5. - There is news circulating among students that some of the universities have already got permission from the Universities in Ukraine as well as the National Medical Commission to run a Mobility programme in India. Is this true?

This notification dated 06/09/2022 needs clarity so that the students do not get misled; I request the Indian Embassy in Ukraine to clarify the above questions.

I also request the Indian Embassy in Ukraine to always put the details of information on the Embassy website from time to time for the benefit of students; like the Indian Embassies in P. R. China, the Philippines and a few others have been educating students through their websites.

I look forward to your kind words of support and advice for these innocent students.

Sincerely Yours,

Ravi Kumar Koul

Plot No 21: Pocket 1: GF: Ramprastha Greens, Sector 7; Vaishali, Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh INDIA Pin 201010 Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155501 EMAIL koulravikumar@gmail.com

Attached: -

No objection for Academic Mobility Program offered by Ukraine dated 06/09/2022, Notification issued by the National Medical Commission

CC to

- 1. Hon'ble External Affairs Minister; India eam@mea.gov.in
- 2. Hon'ble Minister of State for External Affairs, India mosvmo@mea.gov.in 3. The Foreign Secretary, Govt of India psfs@mea.gov.in

2 attachments

No objection for Academic Mobility Program offered by Ukraine.pdf 192K

To Indian Embassy in Ukraine.pdf

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : ug@nmc.org.in, पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase — 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No. U.15024/01/2022-UGMEB/

Dated 6th Sep 2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

It is informed that the mobility program offered by Ukraine has been considered in the Commission in consultation with Ministry of External Affairs, wherein it was intimated that the Academic Mobility Program is a temporary relocation to other universities in different country globally. However, the degree will be awarded by the parent Ukrainian University.

2. The Commission hereby conveys its No-objection for academic mobility program in respect of Indian Medical Students who are studying in Ukraine provided that other criteria of Screening Test Regulations 2002 are fulfilled.

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : ug@nmc.org.in पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77 Pocket -14, Sector-8, Dwarka

Phase-1, New Delhi - 77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No. U15024/01/2022-UGMEB/

Dated 15th September 2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

With reference to the Public Notice dated 06th September 2022(copy attached) regarding No-objection for academic mobility program in respect of Indian Medical Students who are studying in Ukraine.

- 2. In this connection, it is clarified that "Academic Mobility Program" refers to temporary relocation (for the period of conflict) to other Universities in Poland, Austria, Czech Republic, France, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Lithuania, Moldova, Slovakia, Spain, Uzbekistan, US, Italy, Belgium, Egypt, Belarus, Latvia, Kyrgyzstan, Greece, Rumania, Sweden, Israel, Iran, Azerbaijan, Bulgaria, Germany, Turkey, Croatia and Hungary. However, the degree will be awarded by the parent Ukrainian University.
- 3. Therefore, the said "Academic Mobility Program" is applicable only to the medical colleges/institutes located in above mentioned countries and the medical students are advised to adopt the Mobility Program accordingly.
- 4. This issues with the approval of competent authority in the Commission.

(Shambhu Sharan Kumar)

Director, UGMEB

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : ug@nmc.org.in, पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No. U.15024/01/2022-UGMEB/

Dated 6th Sep 2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

It is informed that the mobility program offered by Ukraine has been considered in the Commission in consultation with Ministry of External Affairs, wherein it was intimated that the Academic Mobility Program is a temporary relocation to other universities in different country globally. However, the degree will be awarded by the parent Ukrainian University.

2. The Commission hereby conveys its No-objection for academic mobility program in respect of Indian Medical Students who are studying in Ukraine provided that other criteria of Screening Test Regulations 2002 are fulfilled.

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka,

ocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : <u>ug@nmc.org.in</u>,

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commiss

National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No. U.15024/01/2022-UGMEB/

Dated the 22nd Sep 2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

In compliance to the suggestions/directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in W.P (c) No. 607/2022 titled as Archita Vs NMC & Ors., the Commission, in consultation with the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and Ministry of External Affairs, hereby circulate the following information/list of Universities where Indian medical students, who are presently studying in Ukraine, can currently apply <u>under Academic Mobility Program:</u>

S. No.	University	Country	Fee	Medium of instruction
1.	BAU International University, Batumi	Georgia	6500 USD	English
2.	Georgian National University, SEU	Georgia	5500 USD	English
3.	New Vision University	Georgia	7000 USD	English

Since the above information is dynamic in nature, any other additional information will be disseminated for all concerned as and when received from Ministry of External Affairs.

It is hereby made clear that the above information/list is to facilitate the Indian medical students, who are studying in Ukraine and not by way of any responsibility of the Government of India.

(Shambhu Sharan Kumar) Director, UGMEB